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A G E N D A 

KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES BOARD MEETING 

Kenosha County Safety Building, 1000 55th Street  ●  Kenosha, WI  

Kenosha Joint Services Training Room 1216 

March 28, 2023  ●  4:30 P.M.  
 

 

I. Call to Order 

II. Roll Call 

III. Citizen Comments 

a. Documents:  Guidelines for Citizen Comments at Kenosha Joint Services Board Meetings 

IV. Approval of Minutes from Open and Closed Sessions – February 28, 2023 

V. Joint Services Report 
a. Director's Report 
b. Administration 
c. Communications 
d. Records 
e. Fleet Maintenance 
f. Evidence/Identification 
g. Information Technology 
h. Overtime Report 
i. Financial Statements 

VI. Items for Board Review and Action 
a. Financial Audit 

i. Status Update 
b. ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) Replacement Project 

i. Status Update 
c. Wage & Compensation Study 

i. Status Update 
d. Joint Services Policy Manual Update 

i. Disposal of Scrap and Recyclable Materials 
ii. Discussion and Possible Action 

e. Request to Approve  
i. MOU Salem Lakes Fire & Rescue and Kenosha Joint Services  

1. New World Systems – CrewForce 
a. Discussion and Possible Action 

f. Extension of Contract with Comsys, Inc. 
i. Discussion 

g. 2022 Additional Year End Budget Amendments 
i. Discussion and Possible Action 

h. Member at Large 
i. Status Update 

VII. Board Member Comments 

VIII. Adjournment 

http://www.kenoshajs.org/board/documents/Guidelines_for_Citizens_Comments.pdf


 

KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES BOARD 

February 28, 2023 

 

 

The Kenosha Joint Services Board meeting was Called to Order at 4:30 p.m. by Chairperson Monica Yuhas in the 

Joint Services Training Room located in the Kenosha County Public Safety Building. 

 

The Members in Attendance were Chairperson Monica Yuhas, Chief of Staff Tami Rongstad, Police Chief Patrick 

Patton, County Board Supervisor Mark Nordigan, Alderperson Curt Wilson and Youth in Governance Leo Ruffolo 

and Michael Babu. 

 

The Members not in Attendance, Vice Chairperson John Morrissey was excused and the Member at Large position 

still remains open.  

 

Under, Citizen Comments, there were none. 

  

Under, Approval of Minutes of Open Session Held on February 28, 2023, Mr. Wilson made a motion to approve. 

Mr. Nordigian seconded the motion. Motion approved unanimously. 

 

Under, Director’s Report, Director Nielsen presented the Director’s Report and noted that the hiring process for HR 

Coordinator are underway. 

 

The Board accepted the information as presented.   

 

Under, Contract for Temporary Employee, Director Nielsen presented a temporary part time employment contract 

for Beverly Sebetic.  In the interim, Ms. Sebetic will assist with the HR Coordinator duties and with the transition to 

a newly hired HR Coordinator. 

 

Mr. Nordigian made a motion to approve the contract. Mr. Wilson seconded the motion.  Motion approved 

unanimously. 

 

Under, Financial Audit and Review, Director Nielsen presented two proposals for a full audit. There was a brief 

discussion. 

 

Mr. Nordigian made a motion to accept one of the proposals for a full audit and not too exceed $32,000. Chief Patton 

seconded the motion.  Motion approved unanimously. 

 

Under, Evidence/Identification Department Job Descriptions, Evidence/Identification Manager Joshua Radandt 

presented the amended job descriptions within the Evidence/ID department. 

 

Mr. Wilson made a motion to approve.  Mr. Nordigian seconded the motion.  Motion approved unanimously. 

 

Under, ERP Replacement, Director Nielsen reported that they are currently working through contract negotiations 

with Tyler Technologies. 

 

The Board accepted the information as presented. 

 

Under, Wage and Compensation Study, Director Nielsen reported that they are still awaiting word from the 

consulting firm. 

 

The Board accepted the information as presented. 
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Under, Kenosha Joint Services Policy Manual Update, Director Nielsen presented a newly created policy for the 

disposal of scrap and recyclable material.  There was further discussion. 

 

Mr. Nordigian made a motion to approve.  Mr. Wilson seconded the motion.  Motion approved unanimously. 

 

Under, Request to Approve, Director Nielsen presented two Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the Village 

of Bristol Fire Department and the Town of Paris Fire & Rescue.  Both agencies are interested in further 

functionality of the New World Crewforce software. 

 

Mr. Wilson made a motion to approve.  Mr. Nordigian seconded the motion.  Motion approved unanimously. 

 

Under, 2022 Year End Budget, Director Nielsen presented some 2022 yearend budget amendments. 

 

Mr. Nordigian made a motion to approve.  Mr. Wilson seconded the motion.  Motion approved unanimously. 

 

Under, Member at Large, no update at this time. 

 

The accepted the information as presented. 

 

Under, Possible Motion to Go Into Closed Session, 

 

Wisconsin State Statute 19.85 (1) (f) Considering disciplinary data of a specific person and the investigation of 

charges against that person which, if discussed in public, would be likely to have  a substantial adverse effect 

upon the reputation of the person referred to in such data, or involved in such investigation. 
 

 

At 5:13 p.m., Mr. Nordigian made a motion to go into Closed Session.  Mr. Wilson seconded the motion.  Motion 

approved with roll call vote. 

Roll Call Vote 

 

Chairperson Yuhas – Aye Ms. Rongstad – Aye  Police Chief Patton – Aye  

Mr. Nordigian – Aye  Mr. Wilson -  Aye  

 

 

At 5:42 p.m., Mr. Wilson made a motion to Return to Open Session.  Mr. Nordigian seconded the motion.  Motion 

approved with roll call vote. 

Roll Call Vote 

 

Chairperson Yuhas – Aye Ms. Rongstad – Aye  Police Chief Patton – Aye  

Mr. Nordigian – Aye  Mr. Wilson -  Aye  

 

 

Under, Board Comments, Chairperson Yuhas thanked HR Coordinator Goodwill Obieze for his time with Kenosha 

Joint Services and also extended a welcome to Police Chief Patton the Board. 

 

At 5:44 p.m., Mr. Nordigian made a motion to Adjourn the Meeting.  Mr. Wilson seconded the motion.  Motion 

approved unanimously. 

 

 



 

KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES BOARD 

CLOSED SESSION MINUTES 
February 28, 2023 

 

Members convened to Closed Session at 5:13p.m. Those in attendance were Chairperson Monica Yuhas, Chief of 

Staff Tami Rongstad, Police Chief Patrick Patton, County Supervisor Mark Nordigian, Alderperson Curt Wilson, 

Youth in Governance Leo Ruffolo, Youth in Governance Michael Babu, Director Joshua Nielsen, Assistant Director 

Stephanie Lorenzo and Finance Assistant and recording secretary Francine Hooper. 

 

The Board discussed Wisconsin State Statute 19.85 (1) (f) Considering disciplinary data of a specific person and 

the investigation of charges against that person which, if discussed in public, would be likely to have  a 

substantial adverse effect upon the reputation of the person referred to in such data, or involved in such 

investigation. 
 

Director Nielsen reported on an investigation and disciplinary data of employees. 

 

At 5:42 p.m., Mr. Wilson made a motion to Return to Open Session and Mr. Nordigian seconded the motion. 

Motion approved unanimously.  
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Kenosha Joint Services Departments 

Administration 

Communications 

Evidence/Identification Bureau 

Fleet Maintenance 

Records/Public Counter 

 

 
 
  
 
 
 
TO:  Kenosha Joint Services Board      
 
FROM:  Joshua Nielsen 
 
REFERENCE: Kenosha Joint Services – Board Report 

DATE:  March 23, 2023 

 
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT: 

Administration (1 Director, 1 Assistant Director, 1 HR Coordinator, 1 Finance Assistant, 1 Clerk):   

One Human Resources Coordinator vacancy.  

 

A job offer has been made for a new Human Resources Coordinator, and the candidate has 

accepted the position.  A start date has been scheduled for April 17, 2023.  Bev Sebetic has 

returned on a part-time basis to assist with the Human Resources tasks in the interim, and will 

be available to assist the new Human Resources Coordinator in acclimating to their new role. 

 
Communications (32 Telecommunicators, 6 Supervisors, 1 Assistant Manager, 1 Manager): 
Eight Telecommunicator vacancies.  
 
Grace Moote will be starting on March 23, 2023, as a new 911 Telecommunicator.   
 
Another 911 Telecommunicator hiring process is ongoing and applications will remain open 
continuously.  Two candidates are currently in the final interview phase.  We are continuing to 
review applications as they come in. 
 
Records (17 Clerks, 3 Supervisors, 1 Manager):  All positions filled. 
 
Fleet Maintenance (5 Technicians, 1 Clerk, 1 Vehicle Cleaning Operator, 1 Manager):  All Position 
Filled. 
 
Evidence/Identification (6 Technicians, 1 Supervisor, 1 Manager):  All positions filled. 
 
After 30 years of employment with Kenosha Joint Services, Identification Technician Soledad 
Juarez has submitted her retirement notice.  Soledad’s last working day is scheduled for April 6, 
2023.   



  

Kenosha Joint Services – Board Report 

 

 
COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT: 

Matthew Dobson has successfully completed all phases of training. He will be permanently 
assigned to second shift.  Kevin Jorgensen will begin his last phase of training, Police, on March 
19th.  It is anticipated he will complete all phases of training in May or June 2023.  Jessica 
Rendon has begun Sheriff training.  It is anticipated she will finish all phases of training in early 
summer 2023.   Alyssa Weisbrod will begin training at the Sheriff console on March 27th. It is 
anticipated she will finish all phases of training late summer 2023.  Ashley Durand is training in 
the Call Taking phase. She is anticipated to complete all training Fall 2023.  Candidate Grace 
Moote started on March 23, 2023.  After orientation, she will enter into the first phase of 
training at call taking in April. 
 
Communications management staff and Joint Services Administration continue to meet to 
determine emergency staffing plans and ensure all needs within the center are met.  
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In February, 4,173 9-1-1 calls were received by the communications department with 97% of 
these calls answered in under 10 seconds, and 99% in under 15 seconds.  There were 14,072 
non-emergency calls handled and 27 text messages received during this month.  
 

Communications Center Telephone Calls Received – February 2023 

 

 

RECORDS DEPARTMENT:  

Trainees Barbara Allen, Amy Griggs and Brian Martinez started on February 16th, 2023.  All 

three are currently training on warrants with Certified Training Officer Melissa Somers.   

Records clerks processed 190 jail bonds in February, 2023. 

Records clerks entered 417 warrants into the TIME system.  They recalled ninety- four per 

Circuit Court and Municipal Court.  They also canceled 144 warrants that were served by law 

enforcement during the month of February.  

Records clerks have entered, updated or dismissed twenty-seven orders of protection in 

February. 
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The Records department reviewed 1703 incoming case reports and supplements from the 

Kenosha Police and Kenosha Sheriff’s Departments.  Case review is an integral part of 

submitting complete statistical information to the State of Wisconsin Department of Justice for 

Uniform Crime Reporting. 

In February, Records Staff have taken twenty-one complaints and written reports while serving 

citizens at the Front Counter.  They have entered and written seventy-four repossession reports 

in February.  In addition, Records Staff have booked nine juveniles after hours. 

There were a total of sixty-eight hours of overtime used in the month of February. 
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FLEET MAINTENANCE:  

The fleet maintenance staff continue vehicle maintenance and repair as scheduled.  There were 

388 maintenance and repair lines performed during the month of February.   

 

The purchase of an on-car brake lathe was made.  The new piece of equipment has been 

delivered and all technician training has been completed. 

The Police department specialty vehicle up-fitting process is complete.  Several new vehicles 

have been received for the Sheriff’s department; up fitting will be scheduled accordingly.  Police 

department motorcycle tour pack retrofitting is scheduled to be completed prior to the riding 

season.       



  

Kenosha Joint Services – Board Report 

 

 
There were 483 automatic car washes in the month of February.  Heriberto is performing well 

in his duties. Compliments on the cleanliness of the vehicles have been received from both the 

Sheriff and Police personnel. 

   

Car washes: Indicates a total number of vehicles in all agencies cleaned utilizing the automatic car wash. 

 

 

EVIDENCE/IDENTIFICATION DEPARTMENT:  

Department management, along with leadership within the KPD and KSD, is in the process of 

reviewing the current workflows and methods of storing, disseminating, and disposing digital 

media.  Additionally, the fixed maintenance fees for the current digital image management 

system, Mideo, end with 2023.  Department management, along with leadership within the 

KPD and KSD, has begun the process of reviewing alternative systems to potentially replace 

Mideo in 2024.    

Department staff members are continuously reviewing the utilization of space within the 

property rooms in order to accommodate the spatial needs of the items being submitted.  This 

on-going process assists with property dispositions and disposals.           

In the month of February, technicians took in 1,435 items, disposed of 806 items, handled an 

additional 471 items through releases and returns, transported forty-three items to the Crime 
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Lab, processed thirty-two pieces of found property, collected fifty-two DNA samples, and 

completed fifty-six bookings. 

 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 Cybersecurity Training 

o Ongoing: Next training scheduled April 2023 

 ERP 

o Planning: Deploying server and client applications as needed 

 Vulnerability Scans 

o Planning: 2nd Quarter Scans April 2023 

 Softcode Civil Process Software 

o Planning: Training Database installation scheduled for March 16th 

 RTA Fleet Maintenance Drivers Reports 

o In Progress:  Working with Fleet Maintenance to configure and utilize automatic 

work orders from agency submitted Drivers Reports  

o In Progress:  Working with Fleet Maintenance to consolidate facilities for work 

orders and parts 

 Synology Backup System Cluster 

o In Progress: Configuring second NAS unit for cluster 

 Forticlient VPN 

o In Progress: Installing and configuring Forticlient VPN 

o In Progress: Evaluating 2nd factor authentication to work with Forticlient VPN 

 New World Upgrade 

o Planning: New World Upgrade to version 2023.1 

o Planning: Upgrade to test environment September 14th 

o Planning: Upgrade to production environment November 28th 

 CAD Workstation Replacement 

o Complete: Purchase and receive 18 workstations for Communications 

o Complete: Installation of four workstations 

o In Progress: Configuring and installing software on 14 workstations 
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HOURS EARNINGS HOURS EARNINGS HOURS EARNINGS

PAYROLL PAYROLL PAYROLL PAYROLL PAYROLL PAYROLL

02/05-02/18/23 02/05-02/18/23 02/19-03/04/23 02/19-03/04/23 03/05-03/18/23 03/05-03/18/23

Administration 0.00 -$                  0.00 -$                  0.00 -$                  

Communications 391.50 17,058.44$        309.30 17,058.44$       436.00 18,630.42$       

Records 8.00 283.80$             52.60 283.80$            77.30 2,931.08$         

Fleet Maintenance 0.00 -$                  0.00 -$                  0.00 -$                  

Evidence/ID 26.30 1,032.19$          8.00 1,032.19$         21.50 839.63$            

425.80 18,374.43$        369.90 18,374.43$       534.80 22,401.13$       

Total Salaries Average GL Annual 

Budgeted Funds Expensed Total Hours Average Hours Avg Salaries Hourly Rate Account Percent

for 2023 YTD YTD Per Pay Period Per Pay Period for OT Balances EXPENDED

Administration -$                        -$                  0.00 0.00 -$                   -$                  -$                  0%

Communications 196,526.00$            86,795.13$        1996.10 332.68 14,465.86$        43.48$              109,730.87$     44%

 

Records 28,113.00$              7,051.98$          187.80 31.30 1,175.33$          37.55$              21,061.02$       25%

 

Fleet Maintenance 16,974.00$              97.63$               2.30 0.38 16.27$               42.82$              16,876.37$       1%

 

Evidence/ID 19,323.00$              3,070.32$          78.30 13.05 511.72$             39.21$              16,252.68$       16%

Joint Services Total 260,936.00$            $97,015.06 2264.50 75.48 $3,233.84 $32.61 $163,920.94

KENOSHA  JOINT SERVICES

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

2023 - OVERTIME REPORT

Kenosha Joint Services 1000 55th Street Kenosha , WI 53140



Kenosha Joint Services 1000 55th Street Kenosha, WI 53140
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REVENUE

2023 Projected Actual Actual Percent of

Revenue Current Month Year-to-Date Projected

City Operating $4,429,985.00 $369,165.49 $369,165.49 8.33%

County Operating $5,085,903.00 $423,825.25 $423,825.25 8.33%

Bank Interest $100.00 $204.21 $204.21 204.21%

Photograph Revenue $0.00 $0.05 $0.05 0.00%

KSD Livescan Maint $3,668.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

CD/DVD Revenue $3,000.00 $87.13 $87.13 2.90%

Report Copies $4,000.00 $176.90 $176.90 4.42%

False Alarms $39,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Other $5,001.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$9,570,657.00 $793,459.03 $793,459.03 8.29%

Fund Balance $661,369.00

FM - Fuel & Parts $787,350.00

2023 ORIGINAL BGT $11,019,376.00

2022 CARRYOVER & ENCUMBRANCE

None

2023 WORKING BGT $11,019,376.00

EXPENDITURES (All Departments)

Budgeted Amt Current Month Y-T-D EXP Encumbrances Balance

Personnel Services $7,791,498.00 $444,456.80 $444,456.80 $0.00 $7,347,041.20

Contractual Serv $2,205,098.00 $260,435.97 $260,435.97 $56,764.65 $1,887,897.38

Supplies & Mat $954,020.00 $59,579.75 $59,579.75 $4,015.94 $890,424.31

Capital Outlay $68,760.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,849.87 $53,910.13

 

$11,019,376.00 $764,472.52 $764,472.52 $75,630.46 $10,179,273.02

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,019,376.00

Percent of budget expended:  7.62%

KENOSHA  JOINT SERVICES

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

INCOME STATEMENT

JANUARY 2023
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Fleet Maintenance Inventories

REVENUE

 Percent of

Budgeted Amt Current Month Year-to-Date Balance Projected

City Parts/Labor $66,800.00 $7,804.23 $7,804.23 $58,995.77 11.68%

County Parts/Labor $86,800.00 $8,492.40 $8,492.40 $78,307.60 9.78%

City Fuel $341,250.00 $23,652.87 $23,652.87 $317,597.13 6.93%

County Fuel $292,500.00 $20,127.42 $20,127.42 $272,372.58 6.88%

Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES $787,350.00 $60,076.92 $60,076.92 $727,273.08 7.63%

 

EXPENDITURES Percent of

 Budgeted Amt Current Month Year-to-Date Balance Projected

   

Parts/Labor $153,600.00 $1,683.00 $1,683.00 $151,917.00 1.10%

Fuel $633,750.00 $24,109.09 $24,109.09 $609,640.91 3.80%

$787,350.00 $25,792.09 $25,792.09 $761,557.91 3.28%

JANUARY 2023

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

KENOSHA  JOINT SERVICES

INCOME STATEMENT



REVENUE

2023 Projected Actual Actual Percent of

Revenue Current Month Year-to-Date Projected

City Operating $4,429,985.00 $369,165.41 $738,330.90 16.67%

County Operating $5,085,903.00 $423,825.25 $847,650.50 16.67%

Bank Interest $100.00 $193.62 $397.83 397.83%

Photograph Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.05 0.00%

KSD Livescan Maint $3,668.00 $2,660.00 $2,660.00 72.52%

CD/DVD Revenue $3,000.00 $3.39 $90.52 3.02%

Report Copies $4,000.00 $15.44 $192.34 4.81%

False Alarms $39,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Other $5,001.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

$9,570,657.00 $795,863.11 $1,589,322.14 16.61%

Fund Balance $661,369.00

FM - Fuel & Parts $787,350.00

2023 ORIGINAL BGT $11,019,376.00

2022 CARRYOVER & ENCUMBRANCE

None

2023 WORKING BGT $11,019,376.00

EXPENDITURES (All Departments)

Budgeted Amt Current Month Y-T-D EXP Encumbrances Balance

Personnel Services $7,791,498.00 $665,439.75 $1,109,896.55 $0.00 $6,681,601.45

Contractual Serv $2,205,098.00 $207,430.16 $467,866.13 $4,342.84 $1,732,889.03

Supplies & Mat $954,020.00 $70,342.46 $129,922.21 $7,148.43 $816,949.36

Capital Outlay $68,760.00 $14,774.59 $14,774.59 $20,695.95 $33,289.46

 

$11,019,376.00 $957,986.96 $1,722,459.48 $32,187.22 $9,264,729.30

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $11,019,376.00

Percent of budget expended:  15.92%

KENOSHA  JOINT SERVICES

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

INCOME STATEMENT

FEBRUARY 2023
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Fleet Maintenance Inventories

REVENUE

 Percent of

Budgeted Amt Current Month Year-to-Date Balance Projected

City Parts/Labor $66,800.00 $4,310.95 $12,115.18 $54,684.82 18.14%

County Parts/Labor $86,800.00 $7,361.47 $15,853.87 $70,946.13 18.26%

City Fuel $341,250.00 $22,561.30 $46,214.17 $295,035.83 13.54%

County Fuel $292,500.00 $17,021.80 $37,149.22 $255,350.78 12.70%

Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES $787,350.00 $51,255.52 $111,332.44 $676,017.56 14.14%

 

EXPENDITURES Percent of

 Budgeted Amt Current Month Year-to-Date Balance Projected

   

Parts/Labor $153,600.00 $18,086.41 $19,769.41 $133,830.59 12.87%

Fuel $633,750.00 $47,718.45 $71,827.54 $561,922.46 11.33%

$787,350.00 $65,804.86 $91,596.95 $695,753.05 11.63%

FEBRUARY 2023

KENOSHA, WISCONSIN

KENOSHA  JOINT SERVICES

INCOME STATEMENT



JOB NAME: JVNSUMM                                      KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES 

PROGRAM ID.  FVN078 

RUN DATE  3/02/23     TIME 14:44:00                     DISBURSEMENT JOURNAL                                               

PAGE    1 

 

START DATE FOR SUMMARY:  2/01  END DATE FOR SUMMARY:  2/28 

 

   CHECK #   CHECK DATE       VENDOR NAME                     ACCOUNT               DESCRIPTION              AMOUNT 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------- 

 

    46503       2/01      AUCA CHICAGO MC LOCKBOX        150-01-50006-320-000   THRU 12/30/22                  888.30 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   THRU 12/30/22                  300.82 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL       1,189.12 

 

    46504       2/01      BLUE WATER BENEFITS            150-01-50004-216-000   FINAL QTR                      150.00 

 

    46505       2/01      CDW-G                          150-01-50008-520-000   LASER PRINTER BROTHE           343.48 

 

    46506       2/01      GORDIE BOUCHER FORD            150-00-12530-000-000   THRU 12/30/22                   31.72 

 

    46507       2/01      KENOSHA COUNTY DHS             150-01-50004-208-000   POSTAGE DEC'22                 219.16 

 

    46508       2/01      TRI TECH FORENSICS INC         150-01-50007-301-000   PHOTO SCALES-GRY/BLK            85.00 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   FARADAY BAGS 6X10               65.50 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   FARADAY BAGS 8X14               55.00 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   SHIPPING/HANDLING               21.45 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL         226.95 

 

    46509       2/01      BLACK DIAMOND SOLUTIONS INC    150-01-50008-206-000   VMWARE SUPPORT AND S         5,438.08 

 

    46510       2/01      CDW-G                          150-01-50008-206-000   PROOFPOINT RENEWAL S         3,250.00 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   1EA BLK TONER                  141.75 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL       3,391.75 

 

    46511       2/01      DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES   150-01-50004-122-000   JAN + RUNOUT                   286.39 

 

    46512       2/01      ENERGY SOLUTION PARTNERS LLC   150-00-12531-000-000   UNLEADED FUEL               24,256.98 

 

    46513       2/01      GENERAL FIRE EQUIP CO          150-00-12530-000-000   KPD-SPOTLIGHT RIGHT            835.14 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   KPD SPOTLIGHT LEFT             835.14 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   BRACKET KIT RIGHT              149.60 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   BRACKET KIT LEFT               149.60 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   SHIPPING TOTAL                  45.00 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL       2,014.48 

 

    46514       2/01      GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM INC.        150-01-50004-206-000   TEXT MESSAGE 2023 NE           200.00 

 

    46515       2/01      KENOSHA SHERIFF'S DEPT         150-01-50004-225-000   BACKGROUND INVEST RC           150.00 



JOB NAME: JVNSUMM                                      KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES 

PROGRAM ID.  FVN078 

RUN DATE  3/02/23     TIME 14:44:00                     DISBURSEMENT JOURNAL                                               

PAGE    2 

 

START DATE FOR SUMMARY:  2/01  END DATE FOR SUMMARY:  2/28 

 

   CHECK #   CHECK DATE       VENDOR NAME                     ACCOUNT               DESCRIPTION              AMOUNT 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------- 

    46516       2/01      MILLHOUSE AUTO BODY INC        150-00-12530-000-000   20 FORD FUSION BACK            164.85 

 

    46517       2/01      POMPS TIRE SERVICE             150-00-12530-000-000   MISC TIRE PURCHASES          2,409.30 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   MISC TIRE PURCHASES          1,356.60 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   MISC TIRE PURCHASES          1,123.84 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   MISC TIRE PURCHASES            820.52 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   MISC TIRE PURCHASES             47.50 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   MISC TIRE PURCHASES             20.00 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL       5,777.76 

 

    46518       2/01      SCOTT BASKEN                   150-00-40090-000-000   REIM AFLAC-SB                   57.03 

 

    46519       2/01      STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE     150-01-50003-301-000   03 THRU JAN'23               1,385.32 

                                                         150-01-50002-301-000   02 THRU JAN'23                 486.54 

                                                         150-01-50001-301-000   01 THRU JAN'23                 143.73 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL       2,015.59 

 

    46520       2/01      TRI TECH FORENSICS INC         150-01-50007-301-000   SYRINGE TUBES 12/PK            242.00 

 

    46521       2/01      WCA GROUP HEALTH TRUST         150-01-50002-122-000   FEB'23                      51,554.56 

                                                         150-01-50003-122-000   FEB'23                      28,024.09 

                                                         150-01-50007-122-000   FEB'23                      17,811.23 

                                                         150-01-50006-122-000   FEB'23                      13,072.45 

                                                         150-01-50001-122-000   FEB'23                      13,072.45 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL     123,534.78 

 

    46522       2/01      WI DEPT OF JUSTICE - TIME      150-01-50004-322-000   KSD TIME ACCESS              2,628.00 

 

    46523       2/01      WI DEPT OF JUSTICE - TIME      150-01-50004-322-000   KJS TIME/BADGERNET           3,900.00 

 

    46524       2/01      WI DEPT OF JUSTICE - TIME      150-01-50004-322-000   KSD TIME ACCESS              3,316.50 

 

    46525       2/01      WISCONSIN FUEL & HTNG INC      150-00-12530-000-000   SPO GLOBAL SYN ATF           1,237.50 

 

    46526       2/02      CDW-G                          150-01-50008-213-000   2 YEAR WARRANTY                191.36 

 

    46527       2/07      AT&T MOBILITY                  150-01-50002-212-000   BUSI MSGNG-ANNUAL               54.00 

 

    46528       2/07      AT&T MOBILITY                  150-01-50002-212-000   ATT SPRVSR/FLIPPHNE             24.54 

                                                         150-01-50007-212-000   ATT SPRVSRS                     19.10 

                                                         150-01-50002-212-000   ATT SPRVSRS                     18.86 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL          62.50 
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    46529       2/07      AUCA CHICAGO MC LOCKBOX        150-01-50006-320-000   THRU 1/31/23                   625.99 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   THRU 1/31/23                   218.16 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL         844.15 

 

    46530       2/07      BAYCOM INC                     150-01-50002-212-000   '23 BAYCOM SVC AGRMT        20,986.00 

 

    46531       2/07      BLACK DIAMOND SOLUTIONS INC    150-01-50002-520-000   MICROSOFT SURFACE PR         1,653.00 

                                                         150-01-50002-520-000   MICROSOFT COMPLETE A           232.14 

                                                         150-01-50002-520-000   MICROSOFT SURFACE PR           228.75 

                                                         150-01-50002-520-000   MICROSOFT SURFACE DO           207.38 

                                                         150-01-50002-520-000   SHIPPING                        24.00 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL       2,345.27 

 

    46532       2/07      BUELOW VETTER BUIKEMA OLSON    150-01-50004-201-000   LGL SVCS JAN'23                688.50 

 

    46533       2/07      BUMPER TO BUMPER AUTO PARTS    150-00-12530-000-000   THRU 01/31/23                2,591.55 

                                                         150-01-50006-304-000   THRU 1/31/23                   405.00 

                                                         150-01-50006-305-000   2%DISC TAKEN                    59.94CR 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL       2,936.61 

 

    46534       2/07      CDW-G                          150-01-50008-520-000   SYNOLOGY HARD DRIVE          9,846.08 

                                                         150-01-50008-520-000   INTEL ETHERNET CONVE         1,264.32 

                                                         150-01-50007-520-000   LENOVO THINKBOOK YOD         1,117.47 

                                                         150-01-50007-520-000   LENOVO DOCKING STATI           201.45 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL      12,429.32 

 

    46535       2/07      EBSO, INC. (DBA:GGG)           150-00-21787-000-000   PR 02/10/23                    377.80 

 

    46536       2/07      HEARTLAND BUSINESS SYSTEMS     150-01-50003-212-000   ANNUAL MAINTENANCE             845.00 

 

    46537       2/07      LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC     150-01-50002-212-000   JAN'23                          50.00 

 

    46538       2/07      MEDICAL PRIORITY CONSULTANTS   150-01-50002-206-000   '23 ESP MAINT               14,080.00 

 

    46539       2/07      MENARDS INC                    150-01-50006-304-000   PLUMBING FITTINGS               55.78 

                                                         150-01-50006-305-000   SNOW BRUSH 50"                  23.94 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   WINDSHIELD WASHER               17.94 

                                                         150-01-50006-308-000   BLEACH                          14.36 

                                                         150-01-50006-304-000   CAR WASH REPAIR                 10.23 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL         122.25 
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    46540       2/07      METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE    150-00-21795-000-000   PR 02/10/23                    310.64 

 

    46541       2/07      NAPA AUTO PARTS                150-00-12530-000-000   CIR BRKR                        53.99 

 

    46542       2/07      NATIONAL CAR WASH SOLUTIONS    150-01-50006-304-000   EQUPI REPAIR                   765.00 

 

    46543       2/07      POLICE & FIRE CREDIT UNION     150-00-21784-000-000   PR 02/10/23                  5,874.00 

 

    46544       2/07      PORCARO FORD                   150-00-12530-000-000   THRU 1/31/23                 3,445.50 

 

    46545       2/07      PROPIO LS LLC                  150-01-50002-212-000   JAN'23                         119.29 

 

    46546       2/07      SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC   150-00-21786-000-000   MAR'23                         887.00 

                                                         150-01-50002-124-000   MAR'23                         270.97 

                                                         150-01-50003-124-000   MAR'23                         175.29 

                                                         150-01-50006-124-000   MAR'23                         104.88 

                                                         150-01-50007-124-000   MAR'23                         100.16 

                                                         150-01-50001-124-000   MAR'23                          59.17 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL       1,597.47 

 

    46547       2/24      ACCURATE PRINTING CO INC       150-01-50007-309-000   2.5M CD/2.5M DVD LBL         1,080.00 

 

    46548       2/24      APCO INTERNATIONAL INC         150-01-50002-211-000   HENSLEY CTO RECERTI            105.00 

 

    46549       2/24      BLACK DIAMOND SOLUTIONS INC    150-01-50008-206-000   NETMOTION PLATFORM F        17,322.50 

                                                         150-01-50008-206-000   MICROSOFT WINDOWS SE         9,414.72 

                                                         150-01-50008-206-000   MICROSOFT SQL SERVER         7,694.88 

                                                         150-01-50008-206-000   WINDOWS ENTERPRISE L         5,397.00 

                                                         150-01-50008-206-000   MICROSOFT WINDOWS SE         3,882.70 

                                                         150-01-50008-201-000   NETMOTION 8 HRS PROF         1,934.95 

                                                         150-01-50008-206-000   MICROSOFT WINDOWS CA         1,042.32 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL      46,689.07 

 

    46550       2/24      CARQUEST AUTO PARTS            150-00-12530-000-000   THRU 1/31/23                 1,782.88 

                                                         150-01-50006-305-000   THRU 1/31/23                    43.92 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL       1,826.80 

 

    46551       2/24      COMSYS INC                     150-01-50008-201-000   JAN'23                      38,625.00 

 

    46552       2/24      CULLIGAN WATER TREATMENT       150-01-50001-301-000   MAR'23                          34.97 
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    46553       2/24      DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES   150-01-50004-122-000   FEB'23                         185.25 

 

    46554       2/24      DW DAVIES & CO., INC.          150-00-12530-000-000   KLEARVIEW WASHER               434.30 

                                                         150-00-12530-000-000   DRUM DEPOSIT                    35.00 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL         469.30 

 

    46555       2/24      EBSO, INC. (DBA:GGG)           150-00-21787-000-000   PR 02/24/23                    371.35 

 

    46556       2/24      ENERGY SOLUTION PARTNERS LLC   150-00-12531-000-000   UNLEADED FUEL               23,316.16 

 

    46557       2/24      KENOSHA COUNTY                 150-01-50005-210-000   LEASE OF SPACE              70,672.50 

 

    46558       2/24      METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE    150-00-21795-000-000   PR 02/24/23                    314.36 

 

    46559       2/24      MIRROR IMAGE COATING           150-00-12530-000-000   SANDBLAST/POWDER               120.00 

 

    46560       2/24      NATIONAL CAR WASH SOLUTIONS    150-01-50006-304-000   CAR WASH REPAIRS               397.16 

 

    46561       2/24      PALMEN MOTORS, DODGE CHRY      150-00-12530-000-000   ADAPTER-EN                     192.50 

 

    46562       2/24      POLICE & FIRE CREDIT UNION     150-00-21784-000-000   PR 02/24/23                  6,114.00 

 

    46563       2/24      TRI TECH FORENSICS INC         150-01-50007-301-000   BLUE EVIDENCE STRIPS           157.40 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   SWAB BOXES                     139.90 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   FEATHER BRUSH-WHITE            132.00 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   RED EVIDENCE STRIPS             89.94 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   ELIM. INKLESS PADS              61.50 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   ELIM. PRINT PADS                49.90 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   ANTISTATIC 9X12 BAGS            43.50 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   ANTISTATIC 6X8 BAGS             26.50 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   SHIPPING/HANDLING               21.50 

                                                         150-01-50007-301-000   ELIM. PRINT PADS                 4.99 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL         727.13 

 

    46564       2/24      WCA GROUP HEALTH TRUST         150-01-50002-122-000   MAR'23                      50,737.53 

                                                         150-01-50003-122-000   MAR'23                      28,024.09 

                                                         150-01-50007-122-000   MAR'23                      17,811.23 

                                                         150-01-50006-122-000   MAR'23                      13,072.45 

                                                         150-01-50001-122-000   MAR'23                      13,072.45 

                                                                                 .......... CHECK TOTAL     122,717.75 
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    46565       2/24      WISCONSIN FUEL & HTNG INC      150-00-12531-000-000   PREMIUM FUEL                   145.31 

 

 

 

             GRAND TOTAL FOR PERIOD  **************************************************************        563,054.38 
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I. PURPOSE 

This policy applies to disposal of property, including any assets, that have limited or no value 

and cannot be transferred, sold, traded in, or donated but are eligible for scrap or recycling. 

To reduce the possibility of misappropriation of property or the perception that such items are  

being misappropriated. 

II. POLICY 

Removal of materials must be scheduled and documented with the appropriate department 

head.  A report will be submitted to Administration and include: date/time, employees names, 

facility items taken to or picked up by, description of materials, and if any payment was 

received. (blank form is attached to this policy) 

At no time will personal vehicles be used to haul materials. 

Any and all proceeds and receipts received will be submitted to Kenosha Joint Services 

Administration.  All payments must be received in the form of a check made out to Kenosha 

Joint Services and submitted to the Finance Assistant. 

Failure to follow this policy and the outlined procedures will expose the employee to the 

possibility of internal, civil, and/or criminal penalties. 

III. PROCEDURE 

A. Procedure for handling scrap or recyclable materials in Fleet Maintenance. 

1. Items that have been determined to have no residual value, are not being returned 

to the city or county, and can be scrapped or recycled will be disposed of using this 

procedure.  
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2. The Fleet Maintenance Manager will ensure that items are placed in an appropriate 

place and not allowed to accumulate in a manner that is unsafe.     

3. Midwest Computer Recycling (MCR) will provide a scrap metal recycling bin on site.  

When the bin becomes full, the Manager or their designee will contact MCR to have 

the bin picked up.  MCR will also collect any electronics that can be recycled. On a bi-

weekly basis (every two weeks), two employees will be scheduled to transport scrap 

materials.  The materials must fit into the Joint Services truck and be taken to the 

City of Kenosha Recycling Center.  The employees will document who took the 

material and what was taken.  If there are little to no materials then transport may 

be rescheduled.   

4. If needed scrap materials can be taken to the City of Kenosha Recycling Center.  In 

this case, two employees will transport scrap materials using the Joint Services truck 

and document who took the materials and what was taken.   

4.5. When the size or amount of materials exceeds the department’s ability to 

transport them, contact Alter Trading Corporation in Racine for a container that can 

be delivered on-site for temporary use for up to ten days.  Once filled, contact Alter 

Trading to pick up the container and transport it to their facility for processing. 

B. Disposal of items with Joint Services Asset Tags. 

1. If an asset tagged item is determined to no longer have value and is being scrapped 

or recycled, contact the Administrative Clerk for the appropriate asset form. 

2. Dispose of item in accordance with this policy and completely fill out the Asset Form 

as well as the Scrap and Recycling Report. 

C. Disposal of Electronic Equipment 

1. All electronic equipment will be disposed of in accordance with the Media 

Destruction Policy. 

D. If there is an associated cost for disposal of an item, the department the equipment is 

issued to will be responsible for the cost. 
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Kenosha Joint Services 

Scrap and Recycling Record 

 

Date:              

Employee(s) involved:           

               

Material was Picked up ☐   

Material was Transported by Staff ☐ 

Facility/Company material taken to or picked up by:      

               

 

Description of items picked up:         

              

              

               

 

Amount received via Check:           

 

 

Employee(s) Signature        Date 

 

 

Employee(s) Signature        Date 

 

 

Manager Signature         Date 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES AND 
THE VILLAGE OF SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE RELATING TO THE ENTERPRISE 

FIRE FIELD MOBILE (CREWFORCE) APPLICATION 
 
This Agreement is hereby entered into by and between Kenosha Joint Services (“KJS”) and the Village 
of Salem Lakes Fire & Rescue (“SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE”). 

WHEREAS, this Agreement confirms the discussions between the parties of “KJS” and “SALEM 
LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” regarding installation of the Enterprise Fire Field Mobile Application and 
the consideration to be provided. 

WHEREAS, it is the expectation of the parties that “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” will be 
responsible for installing the Enterprise Fire Field Mobile Application on a mobile device through said 
device’s respective app store.   

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained herein, the parties hereto 
agree as follows: 
 

1. “KJS” shall obtain three (3) licenses for the Enterprise Fire Field Mobile Application, 
herein after referred to as “Crewforce,” so that “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” will 
have further access to real-time critical data, routing information, alerts regarding people and 
locations, access to pre-plan information, and spoken commands for hands-free functionality.  
“SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” will be responsible for installing the Enterprise Fire 
Field Mobile Application on the mobile devices through said device’s respective app store.  
In the event the mobile devices’ primary function is no longer public safety, “SALEM 
LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as set forth in 
paragraph 7 below.  “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” will continue to have access to the 
New World Public Safety System and the Computer Aided Dispatch System will have 
functional improvements. 
 
2. “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” agrees to utilize devices that meet or exceed 
the minimum requirements set forth by the software vendor. 
 
3. “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” shall reimburse “KJS” for the following one-
time mobile software expenses, as established by contract between “KJS” and its public 
safety software vendor, totaling one thousand eight hundred ninety dollars and fifty-four 
cents ($1,890.54) as outlined below: 

 
a. The “Crewforce” license fee for three (3) devices, at the rate of four hundred seventy-
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five dollars ($475) per license for a total of one thousand four hundred twenty-five 
dollars ($1,425). 
 
b. Annual maintenance costs for each license, starting in year one (2023) at the rate of 
Ninety-nine dollars and sixty-six cents ($99.66) per license for a total of two hundred 
ninety-nine dollars ($299).  The annual maintenance cost is an annual recurring cost, which 
shall be subject to increase by Tyler Technologies.  Payment of the annual maintenance 
costs will be invoiced by Kenosha Joint Services by March 1st and is due no later than 
April 1st of each year. 
 
c. In addition to the above costs, “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” shall be 
responsible for its portion of the annual mobility-hosting fee, which shall be split between 
the agencies using the mobility-hosting service based on the number of total licenses each 
agency holds.  In 2023, the total hosting fee is three thousand one hundred eighty-two 
dollars and seventy cents ($3,182.70), and “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” would be 
responsible for an amount less than or equal to fifty-five dollars and fifty-one cents 
($55.51) per license for a total of one hundred sixty-six dollars and fifty-four cents 
($166.54).  As additional licenses are purchased by other agencies, this shared hosting fee 
can decrease.  The mobility-hosting fee is an annual recurring cost, which shall be subject 
to increase by Tyler Technologies.  Payment of the annual mobility-hosting fee will be 
invoiced by Kenosha Joint Services no later than November 1st of each year to obtain the 
most accurate split of the cost between the agencies.  This amount is due no later than 
December 1st of each year. 

 
4. “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” is responsible for any costs associated with 
network connectivity such as cellular data. 
 
5. “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” shall be responsible for the installation, 
maintenance and repair of the “Crewforce” application. “SALEM LAKES FIRE & 
RESCUE” shall be liable for any damage to the application occurring during the course of 
this Agreement where such liability is founded upon or occurring out of the acts or 
omissions of “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE,” its agents or employees. 

6. The parties agree that the “Crewforce” application may be removed by “KJS” at 
any time, for any reason, without incurring any type of penalty or costs. 
 
7. “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” has the authority to terminate this Agreement 
if it establishes that the mobile application interferes with “SALEM LAKES FIRE & 
RESCUE’s” use of the respective mobile device. “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” 
agrees, however, to provide “KJS” with thirty (30) days' notice of its intent to terminate 
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and give “KJS” the opportunity to cure any defect or take corrective action to remedy any 
such interference before terminating this Agreement. If said interference is eliminated, this 
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” 
shall have the right to remove the “Crewforce” application should “KJS” fail to remedy the 
interference in a timely manner.  “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” shall not be 
entitled to remove the “Crewforce” application before “KJS” has been given thirty (30) 
days to cure any defect or take corrective action. In the event of any disturbance, removal 
of the “Crewforce” application shall be the party's sole remedy. 
 
8. This Agreement shall begin upon execution of this Agreement by all parties and 
shall continue in full force and effect for the period of one year. This Agreement shall 
automatically renew for successive one-year terms for the mutual considerations 
expressed herein unless either party provides written notice of non-renewal to the other 
party at least ninety (90) days before the end of the initial term or any subsequent 
renewal terms. Consent to renewal of this Agreement shall not be  
arbitrarily withheld. “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” shall, however, be entitled 
to refuse to renew this Agreement if (l) “KJS” is in breach of the Agreement; (2) 
“SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” establishes, in accordance with paragraph 7 
above, that the application has interfered with “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE's” 
use of the mobile devices and that “KJS” has failed to cure any defect or take corrective 
action to remedy any such interference; or (3) the mobile device's primary function is no 
longer public safety. Notwithstanding the foregoing, “SALEM LAKES FIRE & 
RESCUE” shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon 90 days' notice if the 
primary purpose of the mobile device is no longer public safety. 
 
9. “KJS” and “SALEM LAKES FIRE & RESCUE” shall not be liable for failure or 
delay in performing their obligations hereunder if such failure or delay is due to a force 
majeure event or other circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including, without 
limitation, severe weather, war, insurrection, sabotage, embargo, fire, flood, or labor 
disturbance. 
 
10. No forbearance or waiver of any term of this Agreement shall be construed as a 
waiver of any other term of this Agreement or any other instance or particular covered by 
this Agreement. 

 
11. This Agreement was mutually drafted by “KJS” and “SALEM LAKES FIRE & 
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RESCUE”. Each of the undersigned hereby represent and warrant that they have the 
requisite power and authority to execute this Agreement and that the execution and 
delivery of this Agreement by the undersigned has been approved by all action required by 
law. 
 
12. The parties agree that this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Wisconsin. Furthermore, if any provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable or 
invalid for any reason, the remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect and with 
such unenforceable or invalid provision to be changed and interpreted to best accomplish its 
original intent and objectives. 
 
13. Any notice required to be given to any party in this Agreement shall be in writing to: 

 
If to Village of Salem Lakes Fire & Rescue:  Chief Jim Lejcar 

        11252 254th Court 
        Trevor, WI 53179 

 
If to Kenosha Joint Services:    Director Joshua Nielsen 

        1000 55th Street 
        Kenosha, WI 53140 
 
14. The undersigned representatives of the parties' hereto have affixed their signatures. 
 

 
Signed this __________ day of ____________________, 2023. 
 
 
        ________________________________  

Jim Lejcar, Fire Chief 
 
Signed this __________ day of ____________________, 2023. 
 
 
        _________________________________  

Joshua Nielsen, Director 





















































KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES

2022 REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF BUDGETED FUNDS

COMMUNICATIONS TRANSFER TO

Original Amended BGT
Acct Number Acct Title Amount Amount  Amount Reason

150-01-50002-105 Overtime $7,624.44 $411,970.73 $419,595.17

Total $7,624.44

TRANSFER FROM

150-01-50002-101 Salaries $7,624.44 $2,064,689.27 $2,057,064.83

Total $7,624.44

Reason: YE - Overtime for 12/25 - 12/31/2022. Transferred after Feb Board meeting.

Joshua Nielsen
Manager's Signature

Funds ARE available X Funds are not available ________

Reviewed by Finance Asst FH 3/2/2023
Initials Date

Approved by Director JN 3/2/2023
Initials Date

Board Notified if under $5000
Date

AMENDMENT # _ 22-10



KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES

2022 REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF BUDGETED FUNDS

RECORDS TRANSFER TO

Original Amended BGT
Acct Number Acct Title Amount Amount  Amount Reason

150-01-50003-105 Overtime $1,595.95 $45,012.08 $46,608.03

Total $1,595.95

TRANSFER FROM

150-01-50003-101 Salaries $1,595.95 $1,099,250.92 $1,097,654.97

Total $1,595.95

Reason: YE - Overtime for 12/25 - 12/31/2022. Transferred after Feb Board meeting.

Joshua Nielsen
Manager's Signature

Funds ARE available X Funds are not available ________

Reviewed by Finance Asst FH 3/2/2023
Initials Date

Approved by Director JN 3/2/2023
Initials Date

Board Notified if under $5000
Date

AMENDMENT # _ 22-11



KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES

2022 REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF BUDGETED FUNDS

COMMUNICATIONS TRANSFER TO

Original Amended BGT
Acct Number Acct Title Amount Amount  Amount Reason

150-01-50002-212 Service Contracts $111.33 $56,390.07 $56,501.40

Total $111.33

TRANSFER FROM

150-01-50002-213 Repair Expense $111.33 $5,500.00 $5,388.67

Total $111.33

Reason: YE - Previously transferred funds to cover another overage and a last minute
invoice for intrepreter services was received.

Joshua Nielsen
Manager's Signature

Funds ARE available X Funds are not available ________

Reviewed by Finance Asst FH 3/14/2023
Initials Date

Approved by Director JN 3/14/2023
Initials Date

Board Notified if under $5000 3/28/2023
Date

AMENDMENT # _ 22-12



KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES

2022 REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF BUDGETED FUNDS

ADMIN SERVICES TRANSFER TO

Original Amended BGT
Acct Number Acct Title Amount Amount  Amount Reason

150-01-50004-216 Payroll Expense $841.50 $15,672.00 $16,513.50

Total $841.50

TRANSFER FROM

150-01-50004-225 Recruitment $841.50 $5,230.00 $4,388.50

Total $841.50

Reason: YE - Previously transferred funds to cover another overage.  Transferring 
funds back to cover a December invoice paid in the current year.

Joshua Nielsen
Manager's Signature

Funds ARE available X Funds are not available ________

Reviewed by Finance Asst FH 3/14/2023
Initials Date

Approved by Director JN 3/14/2023
Initials Date

Board Notified if under $5000 3/28/2023
Date

AMENDMENT # _ 22-13



KENOSHA JOINT SERVICES

2022 REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF BUDGETED FUNDS

FLEET MAINTENANCE TRANSFER TO

Original Amended BGT
Acct Number Acct Title Amount Amount  Amount Reason

150-01-50006-304 Equip Maintenance $765.00 $1,917.39 $2,682.39

Total $765.00

TRANSFER FROM

150-01-50006-211 Training $765.00 $3,549.00 $2,784.00

Total $765.00

Reason: YE - Previously transferred funds to cover another overage.  Transferring 
funds back to cover a December invoice paid in the current year.

Joshua Nielsen
Manager's Signature

Funds ARE available X Funds are not available ________

Reviewed by Finance Asst FH 3/14/2023
Initials Date

Approved by Director JN 3/14/2023
Initials Date

Board Notified if under $5000 3/28/2023
Date

AMENDMENT # _ 22-14
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